So
lu
ti
o
n
s
fo
r

   rings. The joints of each packing ring must be installed at a 90° angle to each other. The cor-
   rect sequence of the rings is two black rings in the centre with two white rings on either side.
9.4 Mechanical contact seal; type code description: GL
    Maintenance is simply a visual inspection for leakage. A small perspiration
    is typical. If the mechanical contact seal is leaking it has to be renewed.
    During repair please double check the pump bearing clearances.
packing gland cover
3x
10
9.5 Mag-drive; type code description: MAG
    The magnetic coupling is maintenance free. The medium will be sealed
    hermetically by the canister. Maintenance is simply a visual inspection for
    leakage.
   ATTENTION The operator MUST follow the safety advice when using a magnetic
    coupling. During the assembly of the motor to the pump consideration
     must be given to the attractive forces of the magnetic coupling! Further-
    more we recommend the use of a cooling pump when using a mag-drive
    larger than 80 Nm to reduce the heat build-up. (Please see also the user
    manual of the mag-drive manufacturer DST)
10.1 General advice
   Beinlich radial piston pumps are maintenance-free under normal conditions. A continuous
   check of the technical parameters is recommended. The use of corresponding control equipment
   such as working hour counter, pressure and temperature switches, etc. should be made in relation
   to general requirements.
   During on-going maintenance of the unit please consider the following:
    - check that all connection bolts and pipe-work is tightened correctly and if not that they are
     retightened.
   - inspect the alignment of the coupling. Check the flexible component for wear.
   - check for leaks, especially the shaft sealing.
10.2  Disassembly and assembly
10.2.1  General Rules
   Before diassembly the unit has to be protected against inadvertant strat-up. The isolator valves
   must be closed and the pump must have cooled/warmed to ambient temperature.
Maintenance and Repair10
11
10.2.3  Disassembly of the pump
   Please use sectional drawing. Please check the alignment of each part relative to the others.
   We recommend to mark the parts and number serially.
   1. remove shaft sealing system (see 10.2.4)
   2. un-screw hexagonal socket screws from the back plate
   3. remove circlip on the back of the drive shaft; remove the Allen screw on the rear bearing
       plate and remove the piston housing (take care of the spring load)
   4. extract the rear bearing plate and remove the spacer ring in front of the bearing
   5. extract ball bearing with eccentric
   6. remove the second spacer ring and press out the drive shaft to the front.
   7. extract  the ball bearing from the pressure port plate
10.2.4  Disassembly of the shaft sealing system
block chamber
(2F-SP/3F-SP)
stuffing box
(ST/STz)
mechanical
contact seal
mag-drive
ST STZ (GL) (MAG)
1 remove circlip
un-srew the 3 bolts
of the cover
remove central
taper
un-screw shaft
seal carrier
un-screw canister
2
remove lip
seal rings
remove packing
rings
remove packing
rings
remove cover
carefully with the
built in mechanical
contact seal
undo safety screw
on the
inner rotor
3 - - -
undo set screw on
the ring-unit

   All  relevant information can be found in the technical data sheet and the order confirmation.
13
Type key11
TRGD 08 / 5 - 2,50 - 550 - FcV - R / MAG (7-G) / M(0,37) B35 / PTFE
maximum working pressure
in bar
displacement
in l/min at 1450 rpm
number of pistons
(see data sheet “displacements“ and “flow in cc/rev
@ # of pistons)
diameter of pistons
(see data sheet “displacements“ and “flow in cc/rev
@ # of pistons)
mounting
F= mounting bores on pump
FB= foot bracket
FcV= bell housing
FcB= bell housing with foot bracket
connection
R= BSP inlet threats
T= SAE-flanges
coupling
K= mechanical coupling
MAG= mag-drive ( torque in Nm)
G = capsulated
N = non capsulated
motorDrehmoment
M= AC or DC motor
UM= motor with frequency drive
GM= gear box motor
GUM= gear box motor with frequency
motor construction
B3= foot mounting
B5= flange mounting
B35= foot-/flange mounting
EX= Ex-motors
specials
3F-SP= 3 lip block chamber
ST= packing gland bi-directional
STz= packing gland with central taper
PTFE= PTFE sealing
...= other specials
type
TRGD= radial piston dosing pump
14
 Connections and Displacements12
flow in cc/rev @   # of pistons
piston diameter
(mm)
# of pistons 3 4 5 6 7 8
5 1-stage 0,42 0,56 0,70 0,84 0,98 1,12
6 0,60 0,80 1,00 1,20 1,40 1,60
8 1,14 1,52 1,90 2,28 2,66 3,04
10 1,77 2,36 2,95 3,54 4,13 4,72
12 2,58 3,44 4,30 5,16 6,02 6,88
13 3,00 4,00 5,00 6,00 7,00 8,00
14 3,51 4,68 5,85 7,02 8,19 9,36
15 4,02 5,36 6,70 8,04 9,38 10,72
piston diameter
(mm)
# of pistons 6 8 10 12 14 16
5 2-stage 0,84 1,12 1,40 1,68 1,96 2,24
6 1,20 1,60 2,00 2,40 2,80 3,20
8 2,28 3,04 3,80 4,56 5,32 6,08
10 3,54 4,72 5,90 7,08 8,26 9,44
12 5,16 6,88 8,60 10,32 12,04 13,76
13 6,00 8,00 10,00 12,00 14,00 16,00
14 7,02 9,36 11,70 14,04 16,38 18,72
15 8,04 10,72 13,40 16,08 18,76 21,44
piston diameter
(mm)